

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

**AGREEMENT NO. 22-DES-ITBPW-484
AMENDMENT NUMBER 1**

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement Number 22-DES-ITBPW-484 ("Main Agreement") dated July 19, 2022 between Sagres Construction Corp. ("Contractor") and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

- 1. PURSUANT TO PROVISION 4. CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM AUGUST 1, 2023, TO JULY 31, 2024.**
- 2. REMOVE PARAGRAPH 21. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS.**

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON
COUNTY, VIRGINIA

SAGRES CONSTRUCTION CORP.

AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by:
SIGNATURE: Dr. SHARON T. LEWIS
89B86B1AD301462...

AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by:
SIGNATURE: Dejan Dragacevac
817420F7C4FC427...

NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS

NAME: Dejan Dragacevac

TITLE: Purchasing Agent

TITLE: Vice President

DATE: 7/14/2023

DATE: 7/12/2023

EXHIBIT B

22-DES-ITBPW-484

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT

TABLE A: WATER MAIN WORK (INCLUDING ALL MATERIALS)				UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QTY		
1	16-INCH WATER MAIN, DIP CL-52	LF	800	195	156000.00
2	12-INCH WATER MAIN, DIP CL-52	LF	3,000	170	510000.00
3	8-INCH WATER MAIN, DIP CL-52	LF	10,000	125	1250000.00
4	6-INCH WATER MAIN, DIP CL-53	LF	1,000	110	110000.00
5	4-INCH WATER MAIN, DIP CL-53	LF	100	125	12500.00
6	16-INCH GATE VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	2	15000	30000.00
7	16-INCH BUTTERFLY VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	3	7900	23700.00
8	14-INCH GATE VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	1	12900	12900.00
9	12-INCH GATE VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	12	4750	57000.00
10	8-INCH GATE VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	70	2750	192500.00
11	6-INCH GATE VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	50	1950	97500.00
12	4-INCH GATE VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	2	1800	3600.00
13	CONNECT TO EXISTING 10-INCH TO 16-INCH WATER MAIN	EA	12	3250	39000.00
14	CONNECT TO EXISTING 4-INCH TO 8-INCH WATER MAIN	EA	50	3450	172500.00
15	2-INCH AIR RELEASE OR VACUUM VALVE IN CONCRETE MANHOLE FOR ALL DIAMETERS OF WATER MAINS	EA	2	9000	18000.00
16	REMOVE & REPLACE 16-INCH WATER MAIN	LF	100	195	19500.00
17	REMOVE & REPLACE 12-INCH WATER MAIN	LF	600	165	99000.00
18	REMOVE & REPLACE 8-INCH WATERMAIN	LF	400	120	48000.00
19	REMOVE & REPLACE 6-INCH WATER MAIN	LF	100	115	11500.00
20	REMOVE & REPLACE 4-INCH WATER MAIN	LF	100	130	13000.00
21	2-INCH BLOWOFF VALVE ASSEMBLY & BOX	EA	3	2500	7500.00
22	ABANDON/REMOVE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT	EA	30	1000	30000.00
23	REMOVE AND RESET EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT	EA	5	1750	8750.00
24	INSTALL NEW FIRE HYDRANT	EA	50	5500	275000.00
25	FIRE HYDRANT VERTICAL EXTENSION	VF	20	900	18000.00
26	CUT & CAP 10-INCH – 16-INCH WATER MAIN	EA	12	1250	15000.00
27	CUT & CAP 4-INCH – 8-INCH WATER MAIN	EA	50	1500	75000.00
28	REMOVE EXISTING VALVE BOXES	EA	100	250	25000.00
29	2" TEMPORARY BLOW-OFF	EA	25	750	18750.00
30	4-INCH TEAM INSERTION VALVE AND BOX	EA	1	13500	13500.00
31	6-INCH TEAM INSERTION VALVE AND BOX	EA	5	15000	75000.00
32	8-INCH TEAM INSERTION VALVE AND BOX	EA	10	17000	170000.00
33	12-INCH TEAM INSERTION VALVE AND BOX	EA	10	24000	240000.00
34	16-INCH EZ VALVE INSERTION VALVE AND BOX	EA	2	45000	90000.00
35	20" x 16" TAP/SLEEVE, VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	1	32500	32500.00
36	20" x 12" TAP/SLEEVE, VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	1	21000	21000.00
37	20" x 8" TAP/SLEEVE, VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	1	17000	17000.00
38	16" x 16" TAP/SLEEVE, VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	1	30000	30000.00
39	16" x 12" TAP/SLEEVE, VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	1	20500	20500.00
40	16" x 8" TAP/SLEEVE, VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	1	15000	15000.00
41	12" x 12" TAP/SLEEVE, VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	5	17000	85000.00
42	12" x 8" TAP/SLEEVE, VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	8	14500	116000.00
43	12" x 6" TAP/SLEEVE, VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	3	13500	40500.00
44	8" x 8" TAP/SLEEVE, VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	15	12500	187500.00
45	8" x 6" TAP/SLEEVE, VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	5	12000	60000.00
46	6" x 6" TAP/SLEEVE, VALVE & VALVE BOX	EA	10	11500	115000.00
47	ABANDON EXISTING CORPORATION STOP (TO BE PERFORMED AS DIRECTED BY THE COUNTY PROJECT OFFICER)	EA	15	100	1500.00
				TOTAL TABLE A:	4679200.00

TABLE B: DIRECT LABOR RATES ONLY (PRICES FOR 3/4-INCH AND 1-INCH WATER SERVICES, METERS ARE SUPPLIED BY THE COUNTY)					
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QTY		
1	SERVICE TAPS (TAP MAIN, INSTALL COPPER TUBING, INSTALL ANGLE VALVES, CORPORATION COCK, METER BOX AND METER YOKE/METER, CONNECT TO EXISTING PRIVATE SERVICE LINE, BACKFILL AND EXCAVATION)--UP TO 10 FT.	EA	150	1750	262500.00
2	SERVICE TAPS PER ADDITIONAL LINEAR FOOT OVER 10 FT.	LF	3000	78	234000.00
3	SERVICE RE-TAPS (TAP MAIN, INSTALL COPPER TUBING, CONNECT TO EXISTING SERVICE LINE, ABANDON CORPORATION COCK FROM EXISTING SERVICE LINE, BACKFILL AND EXCAVATION)--UP TO 10 FT.	EA	250	1250	312500.00
4	SERVICE RE-TAPS PER ADDITIONAL LINEAR FT. OVER 10 FT.	LF	300	78	23400.00
5	WATER METER RELOCATIONS (INSTALL COPPER TUBING, CONNECT TO EXISTING COUNTY AND PRIVATE SERVICE LINES, PROVIDE NEW ANGLE VALVES, RELOCATE METER HOUSING AND METER YOKE, BACKFILL AND EXCAVATION)--UP TO 10 FT.	EA	10	1250	12500.00
6	SERVICE RELOCATIONS PER ADDITIONAL LINEAR FOOT OVER 10 FT.	LF	20	78	1560.00
				TOTAL TABLE B:	846460.00

TABLE C: DIRECT LABOR RATES ONLY (PRICES FOR 1 1/2-INCH AND 2-INCH WATER SERVICES, METERS ARE SUPPLIED BY THE COUNTY)					
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QTY		
1	SERVICE TAPS (TAP MAIN, INSTALL COPPER TUBING, INSTALL GATE VALVES, CORPORATION COCK, METER BOX AND METER, CONNECT TO EXISTING PRIVATE SERVICE LINE, BACKFILL AND EXCAVATION)--UP TO 10 FT.	EA	15	5450	81750.00
2	SERVICE TAPS PER ADDITIONAL LINEAR FOOT OVER 10 FT.	LF	400	88.00	35200.00
3	SERVICE RE-TAPS (TAP MAIN, INSTALL COPPER TUBING, CONNECT TO EXISTING SERVICE LINE, ABANDON CORPORATION COCK FROM EXISTING SERVICE LINE, BACKFILL AND EXCAVATION)--UP TO 10 FT.	EA	15	1750	26250.00
4	SERVICE RE-TAPS PER ADDITIONAL LINEAR FT. OVER 10 FT.	LF	50	88	4400.00
5	WATER METER RELOCATIONS.(INSTALL COPPER TUBING, CONNECT TO EXISTING COUNTY AND PRIVATE SERVICE LINES, PROVIDE NEW GATE VALVES, RELOCATE METER HOUSING AND METER, BACKFILL AND EXCAVATION)--UP TO 10 FT.	EA	10	1950	19500.00
6	SERVICE RELOCATIONS PER ADDITIONAL LINEAR FOOT OVER 10 FT.	LF	20	88	1760.00
TOTAL TABLE C:					168860.00

TABLE D: RELATED WORK, INCLUDING ALL MATERIALS					
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QTY		
1	PAVEMENT RESTORATION PER SPECS. DRAWING No. M-6.0 (PRICE INCLUDES 2-INCH SM-2A BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SURFACE, 5-INCH (MIN) BM-2 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BASE, 6" 21-A AGGREGATE BASE AND 12" SAW CUT BENCH ON EACH SIDE OF TRENCH)	SY	5,500	75	412500.00
2	PAVEMENT RESTORATION, 8" BASE ASPHALT FLUSH WITH STREET (PRICE INCLUDES 8-INCH (MIN) BM-2 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BASE, 6" 21-A AGGREGATE BASE AND 12" SAW CUT BENCH ON EACH SIDE OF TRENCH)	SY	4,000	75	300000.00
3	PAVEMENT RESTORATION, 2" TEMPORARY HOT MIX FLUSH WITH STREET(ONLY TO BE PAID AS A SEPARATE ITEM WHEN DIRECTED BY THE PROJECT OFFICER)	SY	500	35	17500.00
4	REMOVE & REPLACE 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	500	80	40000.00
5	REMOVE & REPLACE PAVERS SIDEWALK	SY	100	175	17500.00
6	REMOVE & REPLACE CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	LF	500	75	37500.00
7	REMOVE & REPLACE CONCRETE HEADER CURB	LF	75	75	5625.00
8	ROCK EXCAVATION	CY	25	125	3125.00
9	CONCRETE PIER, CRADLE OR ENCASEMENT	CY	25	450	11250.00
10	SHEETING & BRACING WHEN LEFT IN PLACE	MFBM	1	10	10.00
11	VDOT #57 STONE	TON	300	50	15000.00
12	AGGREGATE, VDOT #21A FOR DRIVEWAY, SHOULDER, TRAILS AS DIRECTED BY PROJECT ENGINEER	TON	500	45	22500.00
13	SELECT BORROW	CY	500	50	25000.00
14	OVER EXCAVATION	CY	300	35	10500.00
15	TOPSOIL, SEED, FERTILIZER WITH EROSION BLANKET	SY	500	7.5	3750.00
16	STRAW BALES	LF	50	2.5	125.00
17	SILT FENCE	LF	500	3	1500.00
18	SANITARY SEWER HOUSE LATERALS	LF	100	175	17500.00
19	INLET PROTECTION	EA	20	175	3500.00
20	SOD	SY	300	10	3000.00
21	REMOVE 8" to 10" REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVING	SY	100	25	2500.00
22	REMOVE & REPLACE 8" to 10" REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVING	SY	50	175	8750.00
23	COLD MIX ASPHALT (USE WHEN HOT MIX NOT AVAILABLE)	TON	100	190	19000.00
24	TEST PIT	EA	30	450	13500.00
25	REMOVE & REPLACE 6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE	SY	20	125	2500.00
26	REMOVE & REPLACE 9" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE	SY	20	145	2900.00
TOTAL TABLE D:					996535.00

TABLE E: RESTRICTED WORK HOURS AND PROJECTS (UNDER 50 LINEAR FEET) RESTRICTED WORK HOUR AND PROJECTS (UNDER 50 LINEAR FEET)					
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QTY		
1	16-INCH WATER MAIN, DIP CL-52	LF	100	195	19500.00
2	12-INCH WATER MAIN, DIP CL-52	LF	100	165	16500.00
3	8-INCH WATER MAIN, DIP CL-52	LF	200	120	24000.00
4	6-INCH WATER MAIN, DIP CL-53	LF	200	115	23000.00
5	4-INCH WATER MAIN, DIP CL-53	LF	50	130	6500.00
6	REMOVE & REPLACE 16-INCH WATER MAIN	LF	100	200	20000.00
7	REMOVE & REPLACE 12-INCH WATER MAIN	LF	100	170	17000.00
8	REMOVE & REPLACE 8-INCH WATERMAIN	LF	100	125	12500.00
9	REMOVE & REPLACE 6-INCH WATER MAIN	LF	100	120	12000.00
10	REMOVE & REPLACE 4-INCH WATER MAIN	LF	50	135	6750.00
11	12-INCH X 8-INCH TAP/SLEEVE, VALVE AND VALVE BOX	EA	2	19500	39000.00

12	CUT AND CAP 4-INCH – 8-INCH WATER MAIN	EA	4	1600	6400.00
13	SERVICE TAPS (3/4-INCH – 1-INCH) (TAP MAIN, INSTALL COPPER TUBING, CONNECT TO EXISTING SERVICE LINE, ABANDON CORPORATION COCK FROM EXISTING SERVICE LINE, BACKFILL AND EXCAVATION)–UP TO 10 FT.	EA	10	5500	55000.00
14	CONNECT TO 4-INCH – 8-INCH WATER MAIN	EA	4	3500	14000.00
15	PAVEMENT RESTORATION PER SPECS. DRAWING No. M-6.0 (NOTE: THIS ITEM SHALL ONLY APPLY TO RESTRICTED WORK HOUR PROJECTS)	SY	200	95	19000.00
				TOTAL TABLE E:	291150.00

TABLE F: UNLISTED WORK EQUIPMENT AND LABOR RATES - ALL LABOR RATES MUST BE FULLY LOADED HOURLY RATES					
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QTY		
1	FOREMAN W/PICKUP TRUCK	HOURLY	50	70	3500.00
2	BACKHOE W/OPERATOR	HOURLY	40	80	3200.00
3	TANDEM/TRI-AXLE DUMP TRUCK W/DRIVER	HOURLY	50	80	4000.00
4	SINGLE AXLE DUMP TRUCK W/DRIVER	HOURLY	40	65	2600.00
5	LABOR-PIPE LAYER	HOURLY	40	45	1800.00
6	LABOR-SKILLED	HOURLY	40	45	1800.00
7	LABOR-UNSKILLED	HOURLY	40	35	1400.00
8	FLAGMAN	HOURLY	80	30	2400.00
9	BOOM TRUCK WITH DRIVER/OPERATOR	HOURLY	20	80	1600.00
10	TRACTOR TRAILER W/DRIVER	HOURLY	20	105	2100.00
11	RUBBER TIRE LOADER W/OPERATOR	HOURLY	20	80	1600.00
12	SKID STEER LOADER W/OPERATOR	HOURLY	40	85	3400.00
13	TRACK EXCAVATOR W/OPERATOR (50,000 POUNDS OR LESS)(SEE BID FORM PRICING CLARIFICATIONS IN SECTION III OF THIS CONTRACT)	HOURLY	40	110	4400.00
14	AIR COMPRESSOR WITH TOOLS	HOURLY	20	30	600.00
15	TOOL TRUCK OR TRAILER WITH TOOLS INCIDENTAL TO WORK (SEE BID FORM PRICING CLARIFICATIONS IN SECTION III OF THIS CONTRACT)	HOURLY	40	20	800.00
16	TRENCH COMPACTOR/ASPHALT ROLLER	HOURLY	20	50	1000.00
17	PAVEMENT BREAKER	HOURLY	20	25	500.00
18	TAP MACHINE ¾-INCH – 2-INCH	DAILY	5	25	125.00
19	LIGHTING WITH GENERATOR	HOURLY	10	25	250.00
20	ROADWAY STEEL PLATES - EA	DAILY	20	50	1000.00
21	EXCAVATION TRENCH BOX – EA	DAILY	20	125	2500.00
22	ELECTRONIC ARROW BOARD	HOURLY	40	15	600.00
23	WORK ZONE SETUP – INCLUDES SIGNS, CHANNELIZERS AND CONES	DAILY	20	500	10000.00
24	4-INCH TO 6-INCH DEWATERING PUMP	HOURLY	20	35	700.00
25	INLET PROTECTION	EA	5	175	875.00
26	STEEL TRAFFIC PLATE	DAILY	5	50	250.00
27	STEEL TRAFFIC PLATE PER VDOT STD.	DAILY	2	60	120.00
28	LOWBOY EQUIPMENT TRAILER	HR	2	150	300.00
29	3INCH PUMP AND ACCESSORIES	HR	2	55	110.00
30	SEDIMENT BAG	EA	2	250	500.00
				TOTAL TABLE F:	54030.00

TABLE G: EMERGENCY WORK EQUIPMENT AND LABOR RATES - ALL LABOR RATES MUST BE FULLY LOADED HOURLY RATES					
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QTY		
1	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION	EA	1	5000	5000.00
2	FOREMAN W/PICKUP TRUCK	HOURLY	14	70	980.00
3	BACKHOE W/OPERATOR	HOURLY	12	80	960.00
4	TANDEM/TRI-AXLE DUMP TRUCK W/DRIVER	HOURLY	12	80	960.00
5	SINGLE AXLE DUMP TRUCK W/DRIVER	HOURLY	10	65	650.00
6	LABOR-PIPE LAYER	HOURLY	12	45	540.00



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Gary G. Pan
 COMMISSIONER

Main Street Centre
 600 East Main Street, Suite 207
 Richmond, Virginia 23219
 PHONE (804) 371-2327
 FAX (804) 371-6524

7	LABOR-SKILLED	HOURLY	12	45	540.00
8	LABOR-UNSKILLED	HOURLY	12	35	420.00
9	FLAGMAN	HOURLY	20	30	600.00
10	BOOM TRUCK WITH DRIVER/OPERATOR	HOURLY	8	95	760.00
11	TRACTOR TRAILER W/DRIVER	HOURLY	10	150	1500.00
12	RUBBER TIRE LOADER W/OPERATOR	HOURLY	12	80	960.00
13	SKID STEER LOADER W/OPERATOR	HOURLY	8	85	680.00
14	TRACK EXCAVATOR W/OPERATOR (50,000 POUNDS OR LESS)(SEE BID FORM PRICING CLARIFICATIONS IN SECTION III OF THIS CONTRACT)	HOURLY	12	110	1320.00
15	AIR COMPRESSOR W/TOOLS	HOURLY	10	40	400.00
16	TOOL TRUCK OR TRAILER WITH TOOLS INCIDENTAL TO WORK (SEE BID FORM PRICING CLARIFICATIONS IN SECTION III OF THIS CONTRACT)	HOURLY	12	25	300.00
17	TRENCH COMPACTOR/ASPHALT ROLLER	HOURLY	8	60	480.00
18	PAVEMENT BREAKER	HOURLY	8	35	280.00
19	TAP MACHINE ¾-INCH – 2-INCH	DAILY	1	125	125.00
20	WELDING (INCLUDES ALL LABOR AND EQUIPMENT)	HOURLY	10	90	900.00
21	LIGHTING WITH GENERATOR	HOURLY	12	25	300.00
22	ROADWAY STEEL PLATES	DAILY	4	50	200.00
23	TRENCH BOX	DAILY	2	125	250.00
24	ELECTRONIC ARROW BOARD	HOURLY	12	15	180.00
25	WORK ZONE SETUP – INCLUDES SIGNS, CHANNELIZERS AND CONES	DAILY	2	500	1000.00
26	4-INCH – 6-INCH DEWATERING PUMP	EA	2	35	70.00
27	INLET PROTECTION	EA	5	175	875.00
28	STEEL TRAFFIC PLATE	DAILY	5	50	250.00
27	STEEL TRAFFIC PLATE PER VDOT STD.	DAILY	2	60	120.00
28	LOWBOY EQUIPMENT TRAILER	HR	4	150	600.00
29	3INCH PUMP AND ACCESSORIES	EA	2	55	110.00
30	SEDIMENT BAG	EA	20	200	4000.00
				TOTAL TABLE G:	26310.00

**Virginia Department of Labor and Industry Wage
 Determination Decision**

Project Name Water Main Replacement
County Project Code 22-DES-ITB-484
DOLI Project Number ARLC-22-0004 UPDATED
County or Independent City Arlington County

Publication Date

06/29/2022

Construction Type

Highway

Wage Determinations	Wage	Fringe
Carpenter, Includes Form Work	\$20.97	
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$20.70	\$8.03
		15.95%
Electrician, Includes Traffic Signalization	\$28.35	+ \$7.00
Fence Erector	\$15.28	
Ironworker, Reinforcing	\$34.18	
Ironworker, Structural	\$34.18	
Laborer: Asphalt, Includes Raker, Shoveler, Spreader and Distributor	\$19.06	\$1.75
Laborer: Common or General	\$20.90	\$7.90
Laborer: Grade Checker	\$14.88	
Laborer: Pipelayer	\$20.48	
Laborer: Power Tool Operator	\$15.69	
Operator: Asphalt Spreader and Distributor	\$20.58	\$2.31
Wage Determinations	Wage	Fringe
Carpenter, Includes Form Work	\$20.97	
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$20.70	\$8.03
		15.95%
Electrician, Includes Traffic Signalization	\$28.35	+ \$7.00
Fence Erector	\$15.28	
Ironworker, Reinforcing	\$34.18	
Ironworker, Structural	\$34.18	
Laborer: Asphalt, Includes Raker, Shoveler, Spreader and Distributor	\$19.06	\$1.75
Laborer: Common or General	\$20.90	\$7.90
Laborer: Grade Checker	\$14.88	
Laborer: Pipelayer	\$20.48	
Laborer: Power Tool Operator	\$15.69	
Operator: Asphalt Spreader and Distributor	\$20.58	\$2.31
Carpenter, Includes Form Work	\$20.97	
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$20.70	\$8.03
		15.95%
Electrician, Includes Traffic Signalization	\$28.35	+ \$7.00
Fence Erector	\$15.28	
Ironworker, Reinforcing	\$34.18	
Ironworker, Structural	\$34.18	
Laborer: Asphalt, Includes Raker, Shoveler, Spreader and Distributor	\$19.06	\$1.75

Laborer: Common or General	\$20.90	\$7.90
Laborer: Grade Checker	\$14.88	
Laborer: Pipelayer	\$20.48	
Laborer: Power Tool Operator	\$15.69	
Operator: Asphalt Spreader and Distributor	\$20.58	\$2.31
Carpenter, Includes Form Work	\$20.97	
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$20.70	\$8.03
		15.95%
Electrician, Includes Traffic Signalization	\$28.35	+ \$7.00
Fence Erector	\$15.28	
Ironworker, Reinforcing	\$34.18	
Ironworker, Structural	\$34.18	
Laborer: Asphalt, Includes Raker, Shoveler, Spreader and Distributor	\$19.06	\$1.75
Laborer: Common or General	\$20.90	\$7.90
Laborer: Grade Checker	\$14.88	
Laborer: Pipelayer	\$20.48	
Laborer: Power Tool Operator	\$15.69	
Operator: Asphalt Spreader and Distributor	\$20.58	\$2.31
Wage Determinations	Wage	Fringe
Carpenter, Includes Form Work	\$20.97	
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$20.70	\$8.03
		15.95%
Electrician, Includes Traffic Signalization	\$28.35	+ \$7.00
Fence Erector	\$15.28	
Ironworker, Reinforcing	\$34.18	
Ironworker, Structural	\$34.18	
Laborer: Asphalt, Includes Raker, Shoveler, Spreader and Distributor	\$19.06	\$1.75
Laborer: Common or General	\$20.90	\$7.90
Laborer: Grade Checker	\$14.88	
Laborer: Pipelayer	\$20.48	
Laborer: Power Tool Operator	\$15.69	
Operator: Asphalt Spreader and Distributor	\$20.58	\$2.31
Wage Determinations	Wage	Fringe
Carpenter, Includes Form Work	\$20.97	
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$20.70	\$8.03
		15.95%
Electrician, Includes Traffic Signalization	\$28.35	+ \$7.00
Fence Erector	\$15.28	

Ironworker, Reinforcing	\$34.18	
Ironworker, Structural	\$34.18	
Laborer: Asphalt, Includes Raker, Shoveler, Spreader and Distributor	\$19.06	\$1.75
Laborer: Common or General	\$20.90	\$7.90
Laborer: Grade Checker	\$14.88	
Laborer: Pipelayer	\$20.48	
Laborer: Power Tool Operator	\$15.69	
Operator: Asphalt Spreader and Distributor	\$20.58	\$2.31
Wage Determinations	Wage	Fringe
Carpenter, Includes Form Work	\$20.97	
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$20.70	\$8.03
		15.95%
Electrician, Includes Traffic Signalization	\$28.35	+ \$7.00
Fence Erector	\$15.28	
Ironworker, Reinforcing	\$34.18	
Ironworker, Structural	\$34.18	
Laborer: Asphalt, Includes Raker, Shoveler, Spreader and Distributor	\$19.06	\$1.75
Laborer: Common or General	\$20.90	\$7.90
Laborer: Grade Checker	\$14.88	
Laborer: Pipelayer	\$20.48	
Laborer: Power Tool Operator	\$15.69	
Operator: Asphalt Spreader and Distributor	\$20.58	\$2.31
Wage Determinations	Wage	Fringe
Carpenter, Includes Form Work	\$20.97	
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$20.70	\$8.03
		15.95%
Electrician, Includes Traffic Signalization	\$28.35	+ \$7.00
Fence Erector	\$15.28	
Ironworker, Reinforcing	\$34.18	
Ironworker, Structural	\$34.18	
Laborer: Asphalt, Includes Raker, Shoveler, Spreader and Distributor	\$19.06	\$1.75
Laborer: Common or General	\$20.90	\$7.90
Laborer: Grade Checker	\$14.88	
Laborer: Pipelayer	\$20.48	
Laborer: Power Tool Operator	\$15.69	
Operator: Asphalt Spreader and Distributor	\$20.58	\$2.31
Wage Determinations	Wage	Fringe

Carpenter, Includes Form Work	\$20.97	
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$20.70	\$8.03
		15.95%
Electrician, Includes Traffic Signalization	\$28.35	+ \$7.00
Fence Erector	\$15.28	
Ironworker, Reinforcing	\$34.18	
Ironworker, Structural	\$34.18	
Laborer: Asphalt, Includes Raker, Shoveler, Spreader and Distributor	\$19.06	\$1.75
Laborer: Common or General	\$20.90	\$7.90
Laborer: Grade Checker	\$14.88	
Laborer: Pipelayer	\$20.48	
Laborer: Power Tool Operator	\$15.69	
Operator: Asphalt Spreader and Distributor	\$20.58	\$2.31
Wage Determinations	Wage	Fringe
Carpenter, Includes Form Work	\$20.97	
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$20.70	\$8.03
		15.95%
Electrician, Includes Traffic Signalization	\$28.35	+ \$7.00
Fence Erector	\$15.28	
Ironworker, Reinforcing	\$34.18	
Ironworker, Structural	\$34.18	
Laborer: Asphalt, Includes Raker, Shoveler, Spreader and Distributor	\$19.06	\$1.75
Laborer: Common or General	\$20.90	\$7.90
Laborer: Grade Checker	\$14.88	
Laborer: Pipelayer	\$20.48	
Laborer: Power Tool Operator	\$15.69	
Operator: Asphalt Spreader and Distributor	\$20.58	\$2.31
Wage Determinations	Wage	Fringe
Carpenter, Includes Form Work	\$20.97	
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$20.70	\$8.03
		15.95%
Electrician, Includes Traffic Signalization	\$28.35	+ \$7.00
Fence Erector	\$15.28	
Ironworker, Reinforcing	\$34.18	
Ironworker, Structural	\$34.18	
Laborer: Asphalt, Includes Raker, Shoveler, Spreader and Distributor	\$19.06	\$1.75
Laborer: Common or General	\$20.90	\$7.90

Laborer: Grade Checker	\$14.88	
Laborer: Pipelayer	\$20.48	
Laborer: Power Tool Operator	\$15.69	
Operator: Asphalt Spreader and Distributor	\$20.58	\$2.31
Wage Determinations	Wage	Fringe
Carpenter, Includes Form Work	\$20.97	
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$20.70	\$8.03
		15.95%
Electrician, Includes Traffic Signalization	\$28.35	+ \$7.00
Fence Erector	\$15.28	
Ironworker, Reinforcing	\$34.18	
Ironworker, Structural	\$34.18	
Laborer: Asphalt, Includes Raker, Shoveler, Spreader and Distributor	\$19.06	\$1.75
Laborer: Common or General	\$20.90	\$7.90
Laborer: Grade Checker	\$14.88	
Laborer: Pipelayer	\$20.48	
Laborer: Power Tool Operator	\$15.69	
Operator: Asphalt Spreader and Distributor	\$20.58	\$2.31

Carpenter, Includes Form Work	\$20.97	
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$20.70	\$8.03
		15.95%
Electrician, Includes Traffic Signalization	\$28.35	+ \$7.00
Fence Erector	\$15.28	
Ironworker, Reinforcing	\$34.18	
Ironworker, Structural	\$34.18	
Laborer: Asphalt, Includes Raker, Shoveler, Spreader and Distributor	\$19.06	\$1.75
Laborer: Common or General	\$20.90	\$7.90
Laborer: Grade Checker	\$14.88	
Laborer: Pipelayer	\$20.48	
Laborer: Power Tool Operator	\$15.69	
Operator: Asphalt Spreader and Distributor	\$20.58	\$2.31
Operator: Backhoe/Excavator/Trackhoe	\$23.93	
Operator: Bobcat/Skid Steer/Skid Loader	\$19.00	\$3.49
Operator: Broom/Sweeper	\$17.40	\$2.01
Operator: Bulldozer, Including Utility	\$20.64	
Operator: Crane	\$29.46	
Operator: Drill	\$24.89	
Operator: Gradall	\$19.26	

Operator: Grader/Blade	\$23.21	
Operator: Hydroseeder	\$16.64	
Operator: Loader	\$18.92	
Operator: Mechanic	\$22.84	
Operator: Milling Machine	\$23.19	\$2.94
Operator: Pavement Planer	\$21.14	
Operator: Pavement Planer Groundsmen	\$19.75	
Operator: Paver (Asphalt, Aggregate, and Concrete)	\$20.33	\$2.81
Operator: Piledriver	\$21.83	\$4.08
Operator: Roller	\$18.92	
Operator: Roller (Finishing)	\$18.73	\$3.23
Operator: Screed	\$22.13	\$4.89
Pavement Marking Operator	\$22.16	
Pavement Marking Truck Driver	\$18.78	
Traffic Control: Flagger	\$13.64	
Truck Driver: 1/Single Axle Truck	\$19.35	
Truck Driver: Fuel and Lubricant Service	\$18.25	
Truck Driver: Heavy 7CY & Under	\$15.53	
Truck Driver: Heavy Over 7CY	\$18.05	
Truck Driver: Multi Axle	\$20.34	\$2.89